BRADSHAW & ROBINSON, LLP
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

HALL-LONDON HOUSE

128 HILLSBORO STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 607
PITTSBORC, NORTH CAROLINA 27312

PATRICK E. BRADSHAW {919) 542-2400
NICOLAS P. ROBINSON FAX 542.0496
COURTNEY A. BOWEN bradshaw@bradshawrobinson.com

ANDREW T. SLAWTER

November 13, 2006

Mrs. Lynn Richardson VIA HAND DELIVERY

Chatham County Planning Department
Post Office Box 54
Pittsboro, North Carolina 27312

RE: Major Subdivision Application for Governors Village Townhomes Phase Three

Dear Lynn;

In connection with the application for preliminary and final subdivision approval for
Governors Village Townhomes Phase Three, please find enclosed the following:

Major Subdivision Review Checklist;

Major Subdivision Application;

Adjacent Land Owners;

One 8 2 x 11 copy of the proposed plat and 25 larger copies of the proposed plat;

Commercial Driveway Permit issued by the State of North Carolina Department

of Transportation; '

Certificate of Sedimentation and Erosion Control Plan Approval and Land-

Disturbing Permit issued by the Chatham County Public Health Department;

7. Road Name Approval form issued by Chatham County Emergency Operations;

8. Public Water System Authorization to Construct issued by the State of North
Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources Division of
Environmental Health;

9. Wastewater Collection System Extension Permit issued by North Carolina
Environmental Management Commission Department of Environmental and
Natural Resources;

10.  Letter from Aqua North Carolina, Inc. confirming availability of wastewater
service;

11.  Letter to Dr. Ann Y. Hart, Chatham County School Superintendent;

12. Infrastructure completion cost estimate from Mitchell Westendorf, P.A.;
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13.  Draft letter of credit from Wachovia Bank, N.A. (amount to be adjusted in
accordance with engineer’s estimate when form approved by County Attorney);

and
14, Letter from North Chatham Volunteer Fire Department confirming fire service.

The sketch design for Governors Village Townhomes Phase Three was approved along
with the modification of the conditional use permit for the Governors Club Planned Unit
Development on March 21, 2005. The approval of the modification of the conditional use permit
and sketch design contamed certain conditions, the status of the satisfaction of which is as
follows:

1. Construction Deadline. The deadline for commencement of construction (the
second anniversary of the issuance of the permit) has been satisfied.

2. Watershed Management. A watershed protection plan and impervious surface

caleulations, showing 23.05% impervious surface for the entire Governors Club PUD, including
the subject townhome subdivision, were submitted with the sketch design.

3. Storm Water Management. A storm water management plan and impervious
surface calculations, showing 23.05% impervious surface for the entire Governors Club PUD,
including the subject townhome subdivision, were submitted with the sketch design.

4, Fire Flow. A fire flow report is required prior to issuance of a certificate of
occupancy.

5. Utility and Access Fasements. As noted on the proposed plat, easements for
utilities and access are established in the recorded declarations of restrictive covenants. .

6. Stipulations Regarding State and Federal Government Approvals. No stipulations
were imposed.

7. Permits. As noted above, all required state and federal permits, including a
driveway permit from the North Carolina Department of Transportation, are enclosed.

8. Improvements. No off-site improvements are required in connection with this
application.
9. Stipulations Regarding Required Improvements. No stipulations were imposed

upon approval of the sketch design.

10.  Utilities. Permits from the Division of Water Quality of the North Carolina
Department of Environment and Natural Resources for extension of water and wastewater
utilities are enclosed. A letter from Aqua North Carolina, Inc. affirming that it will provide
wastewater service to the project is also enclosed. Financial guarantees for uncompleted water
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facilities will be submitted in accordance with the requirements of the County Subdivision
Regulations. An engineer’s estimate of completion cost and draft letter of credit are enclosed.

11. Stages. By this application, Governors Village Commercial, LLC seeks to
subdivide the entire Governors Village Townhomes Phase Three into townhome blocks that will
be conveyed to the builder of the townhomes. The builder of the townhomes may seek to
subdivide the blocks into individual townhome residential units in stages or phases.

12, Erosion Control. Approval of the Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan by the
North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources is enclosed.

13.  Silt Control. The applicant will take appropriate measures to prevent and remove
the deposit of wet or dry silt on adjacent paved roadways.

14.  Appeal. No response required.
15, Fees. Subdivision fees were paid in connection with the sketch design submittal.

16.  Continued Validity. The applicant has complied, and will continue to comply,
with the plans and conditions noted in the sketch design approval.

17.  Non-Severability. No response required.

18. Non-Waiver. No response required.
We will e-mail to you and Jason Sullivan an electronic copy of this complete application.
Please let me know if you discover that any other documentation is required or would be of
assistance in connection with this application.
Thank you for your assistance.
Sincerely yours,

S

Patrick E. Bradshaw
PEB:jbs
Enclosures

c: Dane L. Vincent
Edmund Waddill



CHATHAM COUNTY Subdivision Name Governors Village Townhomes Phase Three
'MAJOR SUBDIVISION Review For: [ ]Sketch [X] Prefim IX] Final
REVIEW CHECKLIST

Attach ali supporting documentation regarding these approvais. If approvals are still pending, attach applications for
approval.

] 25 Copies of Plat.with topo along with one (1) 8-1/2 x 11 copy —

| Application w/Complete Adjacent Owner Addresses T e

[

[

[ ] Soil Scientist Report and soil map —
[ ] Confirmation from Chatham County Historical Association/Jane Pyle/542-3603

[

11 electronic _coby of all items above (see Digital Document Requirements)

[ ] 25 Copies of Plat along with one (1) 8-1/2 x 11 copy ‘ e ey

[ ] Application w/ Complete Adjacent Owner Addresses | e

[ ] Detailed Soils Map and Letter of explanation or D.E.M. approval ! /

{see Requirements for soil scientist report}

[ ] NCDOT Approval {if public roads) / /
[ ] DOT Comm. Driveway Permit . / /
[ 1 Erosion Control Plan Approval (if new roads or one acre disturbed) / /
[ ] U.S. Amy Corps of Engineers Permit (if appl) f /
[ ] Road Name Request Form ! !
[ ] County Public Water Approval (if appiicable) / /
[ ] State Public Water Approval (if applicable) / /
[ ] Chatham Co. Schools' Road Comments (if new roads) / /
[ ] Stormwater Management Plan Approval (if appl) / /
[ ] Economic & Environmental Impact Study (if appl) / /
[ ] Water/ Sewer Impact Statement (if appl} ' / /
{ } 1 electronic copy of all items above (see Digital Document Requirements)

e

£ A o T

[ 125 Copies of Plat . ——

[ ] Application

{ } 1 electronic copy of all items above {see Digital Document Requirements} / /

[ ] Chatham County Environmentat Health Division septic improvement permits or / /
NCDWQ septic permits for each lot.

[ ] Road Completion Certificate or Financial Guarantee / !

[ ] Utilities Completion Cert. or Financia] Guarantee /

Comment

Date Complete Application Rec'd: / / By:




Chatham County Planning Department Type of Review

P.0. Box 54 [ 1 Sketch
Pittsboro, NC 27312 IX] Preliminary
Tel: (919) 542-8204 [X] Final

Fax: (919) 542-2698
MAJOR SUBDIVISION APPLICATION

Name of Subdivision: Governors Village Townhomes Phase Three

Subdivision Applicant: Subdivision Owner:

Name: Governors Village Commercial, LLC Name: Same

Address: Post Office Box X Address:

Hot Springs, Virginia 24445

Phone:(W)540-839-2805 Phone: (W)

Phone:(H) Fax: Phone:{H) Fax:
E-Mail dvincent@homesteadpreserve.com E-Mail

Township: Wiliams Zoning: RA-40 P.l. N. # 9796-24-4277
Governors Club Conditional Use Permit

Flood Map # Zone: Parcel# 66750

Watershed: WSIV-PA Existing Access Road: S.R.1847

S.R. rocad name Moring Drive Extension
Total Acreage: 10.697 Total # of Lots: 14 Blocks, to be further subdivided into 76 residential townhome lots.

Min. Lot Size: 0.220 acres

Ph. | Acreage Ph. | # of lots Max. Lot Size: 0.352 acres
Ph. Il Acreage. Ph. I # of lots Avg. Lot Size: 0.310 acres
Ph. Nl Acreage Ph. lIl # of lots

Name and date of contact with Chatham County Historical Association: No historical structures

Type of new road: [X] Private/ Length [ ]1Public/ Length
Road Surface: Water System: Sewer System.
[X] paved [ ]individual wells [ 1septic systems
[ ] gravel [ 1community wells [X ] community system
[X ] public system [ ] public system
name Chatham name

List other facilities: commercial, recreation, efc., and the approximate acreage or square footage:
Common Area; 6.359 acres

See Applicant Cerfification Date See Owner Authorization Date
Signature of Applicant Signhature of Owner




For Office Use Only:
Notes:

Approved by County Commissioners:  Skelch
Preliminary
Final
Payment: Date / / Amount: §




APPLICANT CERTIFICATION AND OWNER AUTHORIZATION

I hereby certify that Governors Village Commercial, LLC is the owner of the property
identified in this Major Subdivision Application and that the information provided is
complete and the statements given are true to the best of my knowledge.

Applicant and Owner:

GOVERNQRS VILLAG_E/CO AMERCIAL, LLC
BY: 2

Dane L. Vincént, General Manager

Date of Execution:  November 13, 2006



ADJACENT LAND OWNERS

Governors Club Limited Partnership
P. 0. Box 3923

Sanford, NC 27351

Parcel #83155 and 74323

Heber and Irene Wilson

¢/o Michael T. Wilson

172 Mt. Carmel Church Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
Parcel #19378

Governors Village Property Owners Association, Inc.
¢/o0 Ron Weinhold

P. O. Box 99149

Raleigh, NC 27624

Parcel #73906 and 73907

Governors Village Retail I, LLC
¢/o GFD Management, Inc.

14600 Weston Parkway, Suite 200
Cary, NC 27513

Parcel #74964

GVT,LLC

5800 Farrington Place
Raleigh, NC 27609
Parcel #78789

Donald P. and Karrie J. Omara
5129 Bogue Sound Drive
Emerald Isle, NC 28594
Parcel #82222



et el I e LM gL

Bl
P T Y= T TOrT

IS =PI

“uw

Fraad Al

DHIASAMAS 2 OMIS3ITrHany

Vd AMOANZLSIM -

= 3L

i ey

k3 Ll B ey T
Er.:.._v.m e gy

ST D TR gy 0 230

s P

WA

T s e Ry Al

Py Lrogsy

kb Gy L la> A

“pr AT
Ao

RO TV A i by At iy

s FepSan, A o
IR ERE R A T S P S (A i

g0 1R Gy O Iy PLE s Fury
] Aot

e

d¥i ALINIDIA

205 P "FOIT SPY 3T
gy g gy7) uey 153

EFFRD VA WL o
48g+<eg Od
DR MR S souadnon
HEQ A
SN ST 3y I
baed > L T
S LEYOH e oy

ETET

Tty
4 [EHOHIMICTY D K00 "D -y € Spiadand ) e Buvoz
COUZ- 41Oy o o ot (69 jo mquin SodPL (£
12241 391, "AaR29)00Y FRpT ik <t 'Gyp wiey "2pg yateg Ul PIpioRs
FMPAID0 SN S) w) SUOIRILEY [RIE ORI 30 DI IRIAG g
It gt gL e TOL 300F U1 PTG L ERa) A [IA LouRNer
L3154 pLIE Uk PR Dy aears Aubpes "y e
o) SusIATI [y
14 Sng >y
e

°f sty

VSEAPEERRH | P Ly a2 ICAYEIORAN H_..ﬂh.a_«: =Enjia

Laotasof Jo a2yt A priuicu _En "o @Aanuos *o) 9yl E_.u__ ajay

“@Ep punall g e DY (]
-HLON
LHE SO S
bl O3y 13 G,
VeI R

aV0LIa

ST U

gty 2
£ Dy

[P

i

:3{&

_ S
par sy
_ LN
~ i
£ Avsnaruss |
ey ”
doutwosy AT
R = WY = L A B
i &
in
5 IRt Fras w v
i wrsEa TVESEQ |t |
T epeig T mopei [ o
HpoEl
el AN L — R ¥
F — .
m 32:& m>_an_ n_bn_uu_n_ 4
gfa
[ -
JEIASCH rags )l g
ey 50 v fun PV ESEQ o0
A Pojy _ 3
o 1 ¥
S ==y H I
ftuigy 1 sl
e %) z 2
s -5 .
Buss (%1 ‘ i
WEEO 9 TR
243
R RPN
— wl 18 54
e —mmn o ™~ liy g
ey IAIYA LLOGTIHd e
J%__ ol 5
131 Fm 4 R».w
Ll I
2
AN
By %
Y 2 el
R e
29
¥ -
=

AT

Jitsi

Jsas
w1 VTSRO o

"o

(53]

—

MORING
0 Punlic 4V

ERDTTENN
MR gy

ARG WAV IDVTTIA

OFFE

T gy 2

T 03V

bepnimamiy

o2 grcn]
WU A

[

ekt iy

AR IR
Ce e npnndn k) [oTiele]
YHAOYYD HLON "0 WY HLYHD

“gMML S VIYTIA

LTerLy

SHWOHNMOL 3IDVTIIA

333HL 35V HY

SAONYIAOD

YT

e

Wway

4D AMITNYY

m

o0




11/98/2886 15:17 336-629-7228 ASHEBORO DISTRICT PAGE B2

Fle

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MICHAEL F. BEASLEY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS LYNDO TIPPETT
CGOVERNOR SECRETARY

May 16, 2005

Chatham Counly County Drivewvay Permit File Number 19-626

Subject: Comumercial Driveway Permit Application with Entrapce onto SR 1847
(Governors Village Townbowes Phase 3)

Mr. Dane Vincent, V. P,

Governors Club Limited Parinership
PO Box X

Hot Springs, Va. 24445

Dear Mr. Vincent:

Personne! assigned (o this office have conduicted a review of the permit Application and approval is granted subject to
the following stipulations:

l. The entrance onto SR 1847 is to be constructed in accordance with the attached detail sheet.

7 The entrance onto SR 1847 shall be paved for at least 50" along the centerline of the entrances.

3. The entrance onto SR 1847 shall require radii on each side of the driveways as shown on the altached drawing.
4. No parking or outdoor advertising (signs) shall be allowed inside the right of way of SR 1847.

S.  Any areas inside the right of way disturbed during construction shall be seeded and
mulched immediately upon compietion of construction.

Allached Lo this correspondence please find an approved copy of TEB Form 65-04 (Driveway Permit Application - N.
C. Department of Transportation). Upon completion of the driveway entrance construction please notify the Chatharn
County Maintenance Department (Phone 919-742-3431) so a final inspection of the entrance can be made.

Yours very truly, g@

)] X~
(Qa& S o e
-1, Picklesiimer, P.E. | P.L.S.
Dislrict Engineer
JUP/jek
Allachments

ce: Mr. Timotly Johnson P.E., Division Eugineer
Mr. B.F. Sloan, County Maininance Engineer

.0, BOX 1164, ASHEBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27204
PHONE (336) 629-1423 FAX (336)629-7228
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3 . APPLICATION IDENTIFICATION

Driveway Date of (5/05/2665-
Parmit No. [ § — C, Z,C, Application S &/l ~05
County: Chatham

Development Name Governors Village Townhomas Phase 3 T & :
PR A R R SRS LOCATION. QF. PROPERTY:. 7 ' :

a:‘,t-

Route/Road SR 1847 Maring Drive Extension
Exact Distance 425 ] Miles N § E W
BJ Feet OO0ORXRO

From the Intersection of Route No, SR 1008 and Route No. SR 1847 Toward East

] Commerclat [} Educational Facilltles [ TND [] Emergency Servicas (] Other

Property Wil Be Used For: [ Resldenlal /Subdivision
EZ 13 not ithi CtyZ nrng Area
T IYY S Y gy ——

[, lhe undermgned property owner request access and permlssron to construct drweway(s) or street(s) on pubhc right-
of-way at the above location.

| agree to construct and maintain driveway(s) or street entrance(s) in absolute confarmance with the current “Policy on
Street and Driveway Access to North Carolina Highways” as adopted by the North Carolina Department of
Transportation,

| agree that no signs or objects will ba placed on or over the public right-of-way other than those approved by NCDOT.
{ agree that the driveway(s) or street(s) will be constructed as shown on the attached plans.

| agree that that driveway(s) or street(s) as used in this agreement include any approach tapers, storage tanes or
speed change fanes as deemed necessary.

| agree that if any future improvermnents to the roadway become necessary, the portion of driveway(s) or street(s)
located on pubfic right-of-way will be considered the property of the North Carolina Department of Transporiation, and
| will not be entitied to reimbursement or hava any claim for present expenditures for driveway or street construction.

| agree that this permit becomes void if construction of driveway(s) or street(s) is not completed within the time
specified by the "Policy on Street and Driveway Access to North Carolina Highways".

| agree to pay a $50 construction inspection fee. Make checks payable to NCDOT. This fee will be reimbursed If

application ts denied.
[ agree to construct and malntain the driveway(s) or straet(s) in a safe manner so as not to interfere with or endanger

the public travel,

| agree to provide during construction proper signs, signal lights, flaggers and other warning devices for the protection
of traffic in conformance with the current "Manual on Uniform Traffic Gontrot Devices for Streets and Mighways" and
Amendments or Supplerents thereto. Information as to the above rules and regulations may be obtained from the

District Enginaer.
| agree to indemnify and save harmless the North Carolina Department of Transportation from alt damages and claims

for damage that may arise by reason of this construction.

| agree that the North Carolina Department of Transportation will assume no responsibility for any damages that may
be caused to such facilities, within the highway right-of-way limits, in carrying out its construction.

| agree to provide a Performance and Indemnity Bond in the amount specified by the Division of Highways for any

censtruction proposed on the State Highway system.
The granting of this permit is subject to the regulatory powers of the NC Department of Transportation as provided by
law and as set forth In the N.C. Policy on Driveways and shall not be construed as a contract access point.

| AGREE TO NOTIFY THE DISTRICT ENGINEER WHEN THE PROPOSED WORK BEGINS AND WHEN IT IS
COMPLETED. _

NQOTE: Submit Four Copies of Application to Lecal District Enginger, N.C, Department of Transpartation TEB §5-0drev.

2004-01
61-03419
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11/88/2086 15:17  336-629-7228
= 'hghSIGNAT REST GF(APPLIGAN
i o Bkt 13 .:6?«’:@*' u-‘t-‘? i {' rg -' mﬁﬂf [ T T L
PRQF‘ERTY OWNER (APPLICANT) , WITNESS
OMPANY Governors Club Limjted Partnership - Dana vingent  NAME ﬂﬂ//a [ i /ﬁ - ég,
GNATURE (Yo D LA~ — V. & SIGNATURE L < 7
JDRESS PO Box X, Hot Springs, VA. ADDRESS Ap B .é’ 2’7
24445 Phona No. _919606-7470 ,1%7‘” ﬁ»/ ﬂ/rs p Peres il
AUTHORIZED AGENT AITHESS
‘OMPANY  Governors Village Comm,qrmal - Dane Vinceat NAME /%'C%dc /f-,ﬁé /4,/
IGNATURE L) 2 G-/ SIGNATURE S L </Sby. =~
.DDRESS PO Box X. Hot Springs, VA. ADDRESS - Pp By T
24445 Phane No.  919606-7470 ﬁéz‘ _@n}vﬂ; L7 ;f/a/;/r“
»{;M“lv\e‘w .{-}"E"-‘N .ﬂg.;[‘ £ Sl

PPLICATION RECEIVED BY DISTRICT ENGINEER

Q A L kb,

W

o5 /O 3

y SIGNATURE

DATE

\PPLICATION APPROVED BY LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY (when required)

SIGNATURE TITLE DATE
\PPLICATION APPROVED BY DISTRICT ENGINEER =/
(265
(Aol fuhlo ho 03—/ 05
& sIGNATURE DATE
NSPECTION BY NCDOT
SIGNATURE TITLE DATE

JOMMENTS!
yriveway for 76 Unit Townhome Subdivision with Private Roads




Job Name: Mﬁ‘* i
Fils Code:_& » 206006 T

Date GelirOé&

CHATHAM COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Division of Environmeniaf Hsalth
Soll Erosion and Sedimentation Controf

a
&
¥

3

¢

i
“ouiese

.........

AEeCENT
Leading the charge t¢
4 heatibier Chatham

June 20, 2006

LETTER OF APPROVAL

Warren Mitchell, PE

Mitchell & Westendorf, P.A.
1709 Legion Road, Suite 201
Chapel Hill, NC 27517

RE:  Project Name: Governor's Village Townhomes Phase 3
Acres approved; 8.8
Permit Number: 2006-06-001
Submitted By: Mitchell and Westendorf
Date Received: 06/12/06

Dear Sir or Madam:

This office has reviewed the subject erosion and sedimentation
control plan. We find the plan to be acceptable and hereby issue this
Letter of Approval. The enclosed Certificate of Approval must be posted
at the job site. This plan approval shall expire two (2) years following the
date of approval, if no land-disturbing activity has been undertaken.

Section 6 (I} of the Chatham County Sedimentation and Erosion
Controf Ordinance requires that a copy of the approved erosion control
plan be on file at the job site. Also, this letter gives the notice required by
(.5, 113A-61.1(a) of our right of periodic inspection to insure compliance
with the approved plan.

North Carolina's Sedimentation Pollution Control Act is
performance-oriented, requiring protection of existing natural resources
and adjoining properties. If, following the commencement of this project,
the erosion and sedimentation control plan is inadequate to meet the
requirements of the Chatham County Sedimentation and Erosion Control
Ordinance, this office may require revisions to the plan and
implementation of the revisions to insure compliance with the Act.

Tim Green, MPA
Interim Public Health Direclor
80 Last Street. MO Box 130, Pitsbore, WC 27312 Phone: 919-542-8208 Fax: 919-542.8288



Page 2 g 2

Acceptance and approval of this plan is conditioned upon your
compliance with Federal and State water guality laws, regulations, and
rules, In addition, local city or county ordinances or rules may also apply
to this land-disturbing activity. This approval does not supersede any
other permit or approval.

Please be aware that your project will be covered by the enclosed
NPDES General Stormwater Permit NCGO1000 (Construction Activities).
You should first become familiar with all of the reguirements for
compliance with the enclosed general permit.

Please note that this approval is based in part on the accuracy of
the information provided in the Financial Responsibility Form, which you
provided. You are requested to file an amended form if there is any
change in the information included on the form. Please notify us when
you would like to schedule a preconstruction conference. Notification
shall be given at least 7 days prior to initiation of activity.

Your cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

b, /wf SHE
Holly Cofeman, Division Supervisor

Enclosures; Certificate of Approval
NPDES Permit

cc: Dane Vincent, Governor's Village LLC

80 East Street. PO Box 130, Pitishora, NC 27312 Phane: 919-342-8208 Fax: 919-342-828%






Nov 08 2008 2:28PHM HP LRSERJET 3330

"SUEDIVISION:. Grovenmes Loz Flos 3 Tunpmes

DIRECTIONS: TewnssetIo~ O Mr. Coamse (-’H"W Loats
] ANP _ Vreoacr Dhese Dervi | T gov. Vrupcs

"DEVELOPER: _Ceostare  Inc.  pPHONE NUMBER: 419 49/ @990

Major Development: X PJ/0  Minor Development:
Development with acreage of 10 acreage of 10 acres or more:

Proposed road names OK to submit DUPLICATED
Do not Submit

_overmons  Laes Dervs 4
_ DA_u&HTEID&‘a Vesve v
J
v

_ farrorr Yhrus

- Ff,IZWL Dm.rﬂ_- - . _

_DATE SUBMITTED TO EOC: ____{0-17-0L

SUBMITTED BY: Efgm.mﬂ Wadd g R

EQC OFFICER; ot Sl |
DATE ROADS APPROVED: |o-11-Cb :
DATE FINAL PLAT RECEIVED:

'DATE GIVEN TO 911 _

DATE CONTACT MADE WITH NUMBERS:
"SURROUNDING COUNTY CONTACTED:
"PERSON SPOKEN WITH:

"GOMMENTS:




Terry L. Pierce, Director

Michael F. Easley, Governor

Department of Environment and
Natural Resources

William G. Ross, Secretary

_ ; Public Water Supply Section
Divislon of
Enuironmenéﬁ::lg] Jessica G. Miles, Section Chief

: August 17, 2008
Charlie Horne
P O Box 87

Pittsboro, NC 27312
Re: Authorization to Construct

Governor’s Village Townhomes 3
Chatham Co Water System
Chatham County NC0319126

Dear Applicant:

This letter is to confirm that a complete Engineer's Report and a Water System Management Plan have been
received, and thatemgineering plans and-specifications have been approved-by-the Department forGovernor's |
Village Townhomes 3, DEH Serial No. 06-01216.

The Authorization to Construct is valid for 24 months from the date of this letter. Authorization to Construct
may be extended if the Rules Governing Public Water Supplies and site conditions have not changed. The
Authorization to Construct and the engineering plans and specifications approval letter, shall be posted at the
primary entrance of the job site before and during construction.

Approval must be secured from the Depariment before any construction or installation if:

+ Deviation from the approved engineering pians and specifications is necessary; or

s There are changes in site conditions affecting capacity, hydraulic conditions, operating units, the function
of water treatment processes, the quality of water to be delivered, or conditions imposed by the

Department in any approval letters.

Upon completion of the construction or modification and in accordance with Rule .0303, the applicant
shall submit a certification statement directly to HENRI OU of this office. This statement must be signed and
sealed by a registered professional engineer stating that construction was completed in accordance with
approved engineering plans and specifications, including any provisions stipulated in the Depariment’s
engineering plan and specification approval letter. Prior to Final Approval, the applicant shall submit a signed
certification stating that the requirements in 15A NCAC 18C .0307 (d) and (e) have been satisfied and if
applicable, a completed application for an Operating Permit and fee. Once the ceriification statements and
operating permit application and fee, if applicable, are received and determined adeguate, the Department will
grant Final Approval in accordance with Rule .0309 (7). Therefore, no construction, alteration, or expansion of a
water system shall be placed info service until Final Approval has been issued by the Department.

If we can be of further assistance, please call (918) 733-2321.
Sincerely,

£

Tony C. Chen, P.E.
Technical Services Branch
Public Water Supply Saction

TCC: HSO

cc: , Regional Engineer
Mitcheli Westendorf Pa

1634 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27698-1634 One .
Telephone 919-733-2321 A Fax 919-715-4374 A Lab Form Fax 919-715-6637 NorthCam[]}na
hitp:fincdrinkingwater.state.nc.us/ th}{l’ ay

An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer



|
|
”
|

|
|

|

‘Uojjon.isLiod Bulnp ais qol ay) o} souenus Arewnd ey 1

uonoadsul 1o} ﬁﬁmoa“mn 1SN JoNJIsUcs 0} UOKEZUOUINY SiU} 'SOE0D” D81 DVYON Ylim soueplodoe U
i
|

” :9)eq uonelidx3
gjeq enss| Jaye syoW ¥

M
! :918(] ONSS|
900Z/01/8

‘ON |eLies

|
}
~
|
w 91210-90

! . :awep yoelodd
€ sauoyumo | abejjiA SJoUIBA0D)

E,_

:(ajqejreAe 1) 'ON QiSMd pue

I 9Z16LE00N auleN tus)sAg Jo)epp dlqnd

Em“_m\ﬁ__w 18jepn 0D WeyieyD

,:_g_ﬁ_gé_é S:.,;mtooB:o_ﬁmn_._o_.::,qEmum>whﬁm>>o__n:m
EH . § F
| UHEaH [2JUSWUOIIAUZ JO UOISIAIQ
mmo._:owwm_ [einjeN pUe JuswUoIAUg Jo Juawuuedeq
| eulj0IED LJON JO 9)e)S




Michael F. Easley, Governor

William G. Ross Jr., Secretary
North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Alan W. Klimek, P.E., Director
Division of Water Quality

July 18, 2006

Michael Myers, Engineering Manager
Agqua North Carolina, inc.

202 MacKenan Court

Cary, NC 27511

Subject: Permit No. WQO0030500
Govemors-Village Townhomes Phase 3
Wastewater Coliection System Extension
Chatham County

Dear Mr. Myers:

In accordance with your permit application received July 7, 2006, we are forwarding herewith Permit
No. WQOQ030500, dated July 18, 20086, to Aqua North Carolina, Inc. for the construction and operation
of the subject wastewater collection system extension. This permit shall be effective from the date of
issuance until rescinded, and shall be subject to the conditions and limitations as specified therein.
This cover letter shall be considered a part of this permit and is therefore incorporated therein by
reference.

Please pay particular attention to Permit Condition 3 which requires that the wastewater collection
facilities be properly operated and maintained in accordance with 15A NCAC 2H .0227 or any individual
system-wide colfection system permit issued fo the Permittee. Your attention is aiso directed to Permit
Condition 6 which requires Engineering Certification prior fo operation of this collection system

extension.

Permitting of this project does not constitute an acceptance of any part of the project that does not meet
15A NCAC 2H .0200; the Division of Water Quality’s (Division) Gravity Sewer Minimum Design Criteria
adopted February 12, 1996 as applicable; and the Division’s Minimum Design Criteria for the Fast-
Track Permitting of Pump Stations and Force Mains adopted June 1, 2000 as applicable, uniess
specifically mentioned heréin. Division approval is based on acceptance of the certification provided by
a North Carolina-licensed Professional Engineer in the application. [ shall be the Permittee’s
responsibility to ensure that the as-constructed project meets the appropriate design criteria and rules.
Failure to comply may result in penalties in accordance with North Carolina General Statute §143-
215.6A through §143-215.86C, construction of additional or replacement wastewater collection facilities,

and/or referral of the North Carclina-licensed Professional Engineer fo the licensing board.

One .
NorthCarolina
Naturally
North Carolina Division of Water Quality 1628 Mail Service Center | Raleigh, NC 27699-1628  Phone (919) 791-4200 Customer Service
Tnternet: wwiwv.newaterquality.org Location: 3800 Barrett Drive  Raleigh, NC 27609 Fax (919)571-471%8 1-877-623-6748

An Eoual Cocortunitv/Affirmative Action Fmplaver — A% Ranrvatad/ 0% Pact Canenimes Panes



Aqua North Caroling, Inc.
Page 2 ‘
July 18, 2006

In accordance with the provisions of Article 21 of Chapter 143, General Statutes of North Carolina as
amended, and other applicable Laws, Rules, and Regulations, permission is hereby granted to Aqua
North Carolina, inc, for the construction and operation of

« approximately 1,702 linear feet of 8-inch gravity sewer;

to serve 18 townhomes each with 3 bedrooms and 58 townhomes each with 2 bedrooms as part of the
Governors Village Townhomes Phase 3 project, and the discharge of 20,400 galions per day of
collected domestic wastewater into Aqua North Carolina’s existing sewerage system, pursuant to the
application received July 7, 2006, and in conformity with 15A NCAC 2H .0200; the Division’s Gravity
Sewer Minimum Design Criteria adopted February 12, 1996 as applicable; the Division’s Minimum
Désign Criteria for the Fast-Track Permitting of Pump Statlons and Force Mains adopted June 1, 2000
as applicable; and other. supportmg -data subsequently filed and approved by the Department of
Environment and Natural Resources and considered a part of this permit.

The sewage and wastewater collected by this system shall be treated in Aqua North Carolina’s
Chatham Water Reclamation Facility (Permit No. NC0056413) prior to being discharged into the
receiving stream.

i any parts requurements or Ilmltatlons contamed in this penmt are. unacceptable you have the right to
~ request an adjudlcatory heanng upon wntten request within 30 days foliowing receipt. of this permit.
This request must be in the form of a wntten Jpetition, conforming to Chapter 1508 of North Carolina
General - Statutes, . and. filed with the Oﬁ' ice. of Administrative..Hearings, 6714 Mail Service Center,
Raleigh, NC 27699—6714 Un!ess such demands are made, this permit shall be final and binding.

If you have any questtons regarding this permit or require any additional information, piease contact
Barry Herzberg at (919) 791-4200, or by e-mail to barry. herzberg@ncmall net

Sincere!y-,

oy 4/

for Alan W. Kfimek, P.E. /

cc: Chatham County Health Department
RRO SWP Files
Warren:Mitchell,-PE;-Mitchell-Westendorf, 1709 Legion Road Suite 201, Chapel Hill, NC 27516
Central Files
Marie Doklovic, PERCS Unit
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Aqua North Caroling, Inc. T 919.467.7854

202 MacKenan Court F:1919.460.1788

Cary, NC 27511 www.adguanhorthcarelina.com
November 10, 2006

Mrs. Lynnt Richardson

Chatham County Planring Department
Post Office Box 54

Pittshoro, North Carolina 27312

Re:  Governors Village Townhomes Phase Three, Chatham County

Dear Mrs. Richardson:

This letter serves as potification that our wastewater utility will serve the above-
mentioned project consisting of 76 townhomes,

We are in the process of expanding the Carolina Meadows plant to a 350,000 GPD
capacity which will provide sufficient capacity to serve the 76 townhomes in Governors Village
Townhomes Phase 3. The completion of the expansion of the wastewater treatment plant is
subject to a financial guarantee currently secured by collateral provided by Governors Chib
Lirnited Partnership. Aqua North Caroline, Inc. will replace the existing collateral for the
financial guarantee with a performance surety bond that is currently under review by the

Chatham County Attorney.
Sincerely, -
S "

Neil R. Phillips,
President

An Agua America Company



PATRICK E. BRADSHAW
NICOLAS P. ROBINSON
COURTNEY A. BOWEN
ANDREW T. SLAWTER

Dr. Ann Y. Hart
Chatham County Schools
Post Office Box 128

BRADSHAW & ROBINSON, LLP
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

HALL.LONDON HOUSE
128 HILLSBORO STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 607

PITTSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27312
(919} 542.2400
FAX 542-0496
brodshaw@bradshawrohinson.com

November 13, 2006

Pittsboro, North Carolina 27312

RE: Governors Village Townhomes Phase Three

Dear Dr. Hart:

This firm represents Governors Village Commercial, LLC, the developer of a subdivision
located on Mt. Carmel Church Road called “Goverors Village Townhomes Phase Three.”

As you can see from the enclosed map, the portion of the subdivision being brought to the
County for preliminary and final plat review is located at the southeast corner of the intersection
of Mt. Carmel Church Rd. (S.R. 1008) and Village Park Drive, and currently consists of
fourteen (14) Blocks, which will be further subdivided into seventy-six (76) residential
townhome lots. The roads within the subdivision will be private with access to Village Park

Drive, a public road.

Please let us know if you have any thoughts or comments regarding the enclosed plan.

Enclosure

c: Paul Joyce

Very truly yours,

C@WXKQ@P\

Courtney A. Bowen
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METEHELL*‘)}{" WESTENDORF, P.A,

T

ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

November |3, 2006

Chatham County Planning Department
Lynn Richardson

80 — A East Street

Pittsboro, NC 27312

Re:  Governors Village Townhomes Phase [l
Calculation of remaining wmprovements for security

Dear Mrs. Richardson:

Per section 3.1.B of the County’s Subdwision Ordinance, we have prepared this letter to
detall the remaimng improvements to be done on this project as of the date above.
Generally, all utiities have been nstalled, the curb and gutter have been constructed and
the stone base 15 down. All that remains 15 the paving, fine grading and the seeding. We
have included the water system n the security because it has not been formally accepted
even thought it has been installed. The specific items remaning to be completed per the
construction contract with thewr contract amount are as follows:

I Paving $80,852.00
2. Fine gracing / backiill $13,525.00
3. Seeding $!1,520.00
4, Water System (total) $1086,181.00
TOTAL $213,078.00
X (140%) | .4
Amount of Security Req’d $298,309.20

The total construction contract amount 15 $1.402,000.00. The remaining work that
requires security 1s $213,078.00 which 1s | 5 percent of the contract amount
(213,078 / 1,402,000).

Please do not hesitate to call us if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Warren D. Mitchell, PE

| 702 Legion Road, Sute 201 o Chapel Hill, North Carolnz 27517 « Fhone 919-932-4567 » Fax 919-832-2325
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IRREVOCAELE STANDE
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[ USD 1,000,000.00
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BENEFICIARY:

CHATHAM COUNTY

80-A EAST STREET
PITTSBORC, NC 27312
ATIN:  KEITH MEGGINSON

WE HEREBY OPEN OUR IRREVO

et

‘ “ .
L__---____-_-___h__-_----__ e .

7-803  P.002/008  F-G0I

LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER WS

memmimenE

e — =l L}

ISSUE DATE

] 11/4@8/06 11/45/07 |
sEE et e b e e e e T e e
APPLI 3
GOVERNORS VILLAGE CGMMERCIAL, LLC
2814 N ST.

HOT ZPRINGS, VA 24445

ABLE STANDEY KETTER OF CREDIT IN YOUR FAVOR FOR THE

ACCOUNT OF THE ABOVE REFE

ENCED APPLI T IN THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF CONE

MILLION ONLY US DOLLARS
ACCOMEANIED BY THE FOLLOW

1. A DRAFT AT SIGHT DRAWN
ON ITS REVERSE SIDE THERE
THIS LETTER OF CREDIT I

2. THE ORIGINAL LETTER O
3. A DATED STATEMENT ISSU
PURPORTEDLY SIGNED BY AN
GOVERNORS VILLAGE COMMER
ACCORDANCE WITH THOSE C

THE TYPE OF WORK PERFORME
UTILITIES AND OTHER REOQUI

(5D 1,000,000.00) WHICE ZS AVAILABLE BY PAYMENT WHEN
NG DOCUMENTIS:

ON WAC VIA BANK, NXTIONAL ASSCOCIATION, DULY ENDORSED

F BY BENEFICIARY, SPECIFICALLY REFERENCING
ER.
C IT AND ANY AMENDMENTS ATTACHED THERETO.

ON THE LETTYRHEAD OF THE BENEFICIARY AND
HORIZED REFRESENTATIVE STATING:
AL, LLC HAS/FATLED TO COMPLETELY CONSTRUCT IN

FAIN SPECIFZCATIONS REQUIRED BY CHATHAM COUNTY FOR

TOWNHCMES, PHASE III,/ CHAf
PAYMENT IN AMOUNT OF/ (INS
PARTIAL DRAWINGS PERM
THIS LETTER OF CHEDIT IS8

ANY TRANSFER CF CREDI
IN THE FORM ATTACHED HERE
SIGNATURE THEREON IS VALI
$500~-MAXIMUM FEE $1,500.0
THE REVERSE

THIS IRREV LE LETTER
UNDERTAKING.
BE MODIF¥IED, AMENDED,

DOCUME CONTRACT, OF AQG

THIS CREDI

BEARING YOUR BANKERS CERTIFICATION THAT THE
AND OUR CUSTCMARY FEE OF 1/4 OF 1% (MINIMUM FEE -
IS PAID. UPON RECEIPT OF BSUCH, WE SHALL- ENDORSE

AND FORWARD TO THE TRANSFEREE.

CREDIT SETS FORTH IN FULL THE TERMS OF OUR

AKING IS INDEPENDENT OF AND SHALL NOT IN ANY WAY
LIFIED, OR INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE TO ANY

REEMENT REFERENCED HEREIN. Notice-

r

CONTINUED
WORDING REVIEWED AND,

NE&T DAGE WHICH FORMS AN
BBROVEL

This sample 1 ted without
Iﬁﬁé&éﬂsiwg%ﬁ r;&éqn is proforma

is provided to you as a shiggestion anly
at your roquest. Plzase note that the

LETTER OF CREDIT

%XQHNMISkHIWENMLPNﬂ{FTHE
APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT FOR STARDEY

preiorma remains unissued and is not an
enicreeable Instrument.
Wechavia Bank. NA.

senT DATER
LETTER OF G ™ 859 o

LET YTAOHI YA WdC0:E 9007 't 'AON
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T-B03  P.003/0G5  F-B01

TRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTE

WE HEREBY AGREE WITH YOU
TERMS AND CONDITIONS QF T

WITH DCCUMENT (8) AS SPECIH

"
-

PAGE NO. 2

OF CREDIT NO, WGy

~

T DRAFT (S) DRAWN UNDER/AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
TS CREDIT SHALL BE DULY HONORED IF PRESENTED TOGETHER
IED AT OUR OFFICE LOGATED AT 401 LINDEN STREET,

MAIL CODE NC5034, WINSTON

SATEM, NC 2710L, ATZENTION: STANDBY AETTERS OF CREDIT

ON OR BEFORE THE ABOVE ST2

APPLICABLE.

DRAFT (S) DRAWN UNDER TEIS
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRE
TO THE UNIFORM CUSTOMS
THE INTERNATIONAT; CHAMBER

SINCERELY,

TED EXPIRY DATE, ANY RXTENDED PIRY DATE IF

{CREDIT MUST SPECIFICALLY REFERENCE OUR CREDIT NUMEER.

SLY STATED AEREIN, THIS LEXTER QF CREDIT IS SUBJECT
PRACTICE /FOR DOCUMENTARY CREDITS, (1993 REVISION)
OF COMMERCE PUBLICATION/NO.S500.

g == ]

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
DRN

THE ORIGINAL OF THIS LETT
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE.

PLEASE DIRECT ANY CORRFSP
REFERENCHE NUMBER TC:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATI@NAL %3
401 LINDEN STREET,/MAIL C

WINSTON SALEM,

QUR CUSTOMER
OUR FAY NUMBER/IS 336-~725

S

R OF CREDIT CONTAINS AN EMBOSSED SEAL OVER THE
GNDENCE INCERUDING DRAWING OR INQRUIRY QUOTING OUR

SOCIATION
DE NCgl34

DLINA 27101

FOR ANY QUERIES TS B800-776-3862

Notice:

This sample wording is presented without
any responsivility o gur part. This profertna
15 provided to you a5 a suggestion anly
at your raquest. Please nota thzt the
preiorma remsins unissued and is net an
enforcezhle instrument.

Wacnovia Bank, N.A.

8%9 ‘0N

E d

INT VIAOHOWM Wet0:'E 900C £l "AON
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TRANSFER OF II

T-B03  P.004/005  F-601

-

: 1
REVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT

NUMBER :

TO: WACHOVIA BANK, NATIO
ATTN;:
401 LINDEN STREET, 1
WINSTON SALEM, NC 27
GENTLEMEN :

FOR VALUE RECEIVED,

TO:

THE Uj

DATED: NOVEMBER W, 2006

L ASSOCIATION

ol

HEREBY IRREVOCABLY TRANSFERS

|

(NAME OF TRANYFEREE) /
(ADDRESS OF TEANSFEREE)

NED BENEBICIARY IN THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF
UNDER THE ABOVE IRREVOCABRLE STANDBY LETTER

ALIL, RIGHTS CF THE ERSI
UsD
OF CREDIT, SUBJECZ TO THE|SAME T

BY THIS TRANSFER, ALL RI

LETTER OF CREDIT ARE TRANE

8 AND CONDITIONS.

D TO THE TRANSFEREE NAMED ABOVE AND SUCH
RIGHTE AS BENEFICIARY THEREQOF.

WE HEREBY ENCLOSE THE ORI
ENCLOSE AN /JOFFICIAL OR CE
REPRESENTIAG YOUR TRANSFH
VINIMUM, A1,500.00 MAXI
MAINTA
vl Bv9 oM

I¥AT, STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT IDENTIFIED ABOVE, AND
IFIED CHECK IN THE AMOUNT OF $
FEE (1/4 OF 1% OF THE TRANSFER AMOUNT; $500.00

), OR YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO DEBIT QUR ACCOUNT NUMBER
D WITH WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION.

] Notice:

This sample wording is presented without
any responsibilfty an aur part. This proforma
1S provided to you as a suggestion only
at your request. Please note that the
Proioma remasins unissued and is not an
enfarceatle instrument.

Weachovia Bank, N.A,

INT YIAOHOWA NdTO-E 9007 '£4 “AON
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COMPANY NAME (BENEFICIZRY]

T-803  P.005/005  F-BOI

CERATURE GUARANTEER**

¥ e

URE (BANK)

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE (BEN:

JEICIARY)

AUTHORIZED SIGN.

RY:

Nmo,?ay

NAME/TITLE OF SIGNER

DATE OF TRANSFER REQUEST

PLEASE DIRECT ANY C

401 LINDEN STREE
WINSTON-SALEM, 27101
ATTN: STANDBY /ULETTER OF

ALL INOUIRJYES REGARDING
CARE: 1-800-776-~3862.

NAME/TITLE OF 'SIGNER

THE B)NK SIGNER HEREBY GUARANTEES THE
SIGNATURE OF THE BENEFICIARY SIGNER

AND/ FURTHER GUARANTEES THAT THE
IVIDUAL STGNING THE REQUEST HAS THE

THORITY TO DC SQ.

ONDENCE OR/ INQUIRY QUOTING QUR REFERENCE NUMBER TO:

WACHOVIA BEANK NATTONAL ASHOCTIATI

&4 Bv9 ON

UNIT

IS CREDIT SHOULD BE‘DIRECTED TO STANDEY CUSTOMER

' Notice;
This sample wording is presented without
any respengibility on our part This proforma
18 provided to you as a cuggestion cnly
at your request. Please note that the
proiormaa remains unissued and Is not an
enforceable instrument,
Wachovia Bank, N.A.

INE YTAOHIVM WAZ0:E 9007 €L “ACK



FROM @ NORTH CHATHAM FD FAX NO. @ 919 933 94b6 Nov, 13 2806 B3:22PM F2

NORTH CHATHAM VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT
45 MORRIS ROAD
PITTSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27312
PHONE: (919) 933-9068  FAX; (919) 933-0406
CHATHAM E-Mail: pyro2@ beilsouth.net

11-13-2006

To: M. Patrick Bradshaw

From: Mark Riggsbee, Chicf
North Chatham Voluntegr Fire Deparmment
45 Marris Road
Pitisboro, NC 27312

Dear Sir,

This lerter is to inform you that the proposed project, Governors Village Town Homes Phase TIT is within
our existing response digtrict and we see no reason that we cannot provide service o this area,

If you necd any additional information pleass let us know.

North Chatham Volunteer Fire Deparment



